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Befimmo closes its 20th fiscal year  
with strong results 

 Acquisition of the Gateway building at Brussels airport 

 Positive change (0.46%) of fair value of portfolio at constant perimeter  

 EPRA earnings of €3.89 per share, better than the forecasts (€3.62 per 
share) 

 Net result of €4.41 per share, a substantial increase compared with 
€3.19 per share in 2014 

 Net asset value of €54.96 per share compared with €54.00 per share at 
the end of 2014 

 LTV ratio of 45.66% compared with 45.21% per share at the end of 2014 

 Final dividend confirmed at €0.86 gross per share payable in May 2016, 
bringing the total dividend of the fiscal year to €3.45 gross per share 

 Robust EPRA earnings outlook for the next three fiscal years 
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Building stories. Stories of building. 
 
Befimmo is celebrating its 20th birthday!  
 
In 20 years working methods have evolved. Today, even more than before, Befimmo pays particular 
attention to satisfying its tenants. It offers a wide range of integrated services and provides well-
equipped facilities in its buildings to ease the everyday lives of the occupants. Backed by its 
portfolio of high-quality office buildings managed by a motivated multidisciplinary team, Befimmo 
will pursue its mission of creating value for its stakeholders. 
 

The year 2015 was marked by a very nice investment at Brussels airport: the Gateway building 
(34,000 m² off-plan) is let for a fixed term of 18 years to a top-class tenant (Deloitte) and will make 
a substantial contribution to EPRA earnings in future years.  
 
In 2015, the Triomphe building, located in the decentralised zone of Brussels and recently 
renovated according to the highest quality standards, found its “anchor tenant”, who will occupy 
4,200 m² as from June 2016. In general, during the fiscal year, Befimmo’s commercial teams have 
signed leases and renewals for 28,100 m², i.e. 17% more than the 24,000 m² signed in 2014. 
 
Befimmo announces an average duration of leases of 8.6 years and an occupancy rate of 94.15%, 
which are stable compared with the 2014 fiscal year. 
 
During the fiscal year, Befimmo invested €22.6 million in works within the portfolio. In addition to 
the ongoing redevelopment and renovation projects, this amount includes its multi-annual 
investment programme to improve the energy performance of the buildings.  
 
At constant perimeter, the value of the portfolio experienced a positive change during the fiscal 
year (+0.46%). As at 31 December 2015, the fair value amounts to €2,388.3 million, compared with 
€2,285.2 million as at 31 December 2014. 
 
Befimmo reinforced its financial structure through several transactions. It successfully made a 
private placement of 535,329 own shares (2.4% of the shares issued) at a price of €55.5 per share. 
It has also made several European private placements (€74 million) and has arranged and revised 
bank financing lines totalling €445 million. In addition, in 2015, Befimmo significantly strengthened 
its portfolio of hedging instruments. 
 
As at 31 December 2015, Befimmo's debt ratio ("LTV") amounts to 45.66%, with an average 
financing cost of 2.66% as at 31 December 2015, a significant drop compared with the cost of 3.16% 

at the end of 2014. At the end of the fiscal year, the weighted average duration of debts is 3.99 years. 
 
The EPRA earnings per share of the 2015 fiscal year remains stable at €3.89 compared with the 
previous year (€3.90 per share at the end of 2014) 
 
The Befimmo share fluctuated unusually during the 2015 fiscal year, which is explained by the 
situation on the financial markets. On 31 December 2015 it closed at €55.00 as against €60.21 one 
year earlier. Over the 20 years since its listing, the share has offered a total annualised return of 
7.5%1.  
 
Befimmo is publishing strong EPRA earnings forecasts over the next three years, which are 
improving compared with those published last year. It is holding all the cards to create value over 
time.  
  

                                                           
1  Taking into account the reinvestment of the gross dividend (source: KBC Securities). 
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1. Key events 

Acquisition of the Gateway building2 (Brussels airport) 

The Gateway building, which Befimmo acquired in early 2015, embodies a comprehensive 
redevelopment of the old airport terminal. Due to its unique strategic location in the heart of the 
airport and its accessibility, thanks to the railway station under the building offering easy connections 
to major Belgian and foreign cities, it enjoys the characteristics of a city-centre building. The new 
building (34,000 m² off-plan) is let long term (18 years) to Deloitte.  
 
The acquisition represents a total investment of about €140 million (initial yield of 4.65%), of which 
€75.4 million have already been booked. The transaction will be completed upon the handover of the 
building, expected for the fourth quarter of 2016, when the lease with Deloitte will start. 
 
This highly flexible and sustainable project aims at least for a “Very Good” rating in the BREEAM Post 
Construction phase.  
 
 

 
  

                                                           
2  For more information, please see the press releases of 10 March 2015 and 27 April 2015 published on the Befimmo 

website (http://www.befimmo.be/en/investors/publications/press-releases).  

http://www.befimmo.be/en/investors/publications/press-releases
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2. Construction, redevelopment and renovation 
projects 

Befimmo continually invests in its portfolio to meet the needs of its tenants and to keep its properties 
at a high level of quality, attractiveness and occupancy. 
 
It takes the opportunities to create value in its portfolio. 
 
Over the 2015 fiscal year, Befimmo invested €22.6 million. The major projects are described below. 
 
 

Brederode 9 and Namur 48 | Brussels CBD | Centre 

The Brederode 9 and Namur 48 buildings are undergoing a major 
renovation for a total amount of around €15 million. These 
buildings will once again be available for rent as from mid-2016. 
Befimmo obtained a "Very Good" rating for the BREEAM 
certification in the Design phase of the Brederode 9 building.  
 
 
 

Guimard | Brussels CBD | Leopold district 

Early 2016, Befimmo has started the full renovation works of the Guimard 
building for a total amount of around €12 million. This building benefits from a 
strategic location in the heart of the Leopold district in Brussels, and will be 
ready to welcome new occupants as from the second quarter of the 2017 fiscal 
year.  
 
Befimmo is aiming for a BREEAM "Excellent" certification in the Design and 
Post Construction phases for this project. 

 
 

WTC IV | Brussels CBD | North area 

The WTC IV project, located in the North area in Brussels, relates to 
the construction of a new passive3

 tower of almost 53,500 m² on 
block 2 of the WTC complex. It is a new building, independent of the 
other three towers of the complex which creates an individual identity 
that is especially efficient and sustainable in the broad sense. It was 
rated “Outstanding” in the BREEAM Design phase.  
 
The “all-in” construction cost of the project is estimated at €140 million. The permit has been 
implemented. This project is therefore available to be let off-plan to major tenants, whether public or 
private. Building works will proceed on the basis of commitments by prospective tenants. 
  

                                                           
3  As per the Brussels legislation applied in 2015. 



6 
 

Paradis Express | Liège | Guillemins 

The architects A2M, BAG and Jaspers & Eyers Architects have 
been selected as the winners of the call for projects 
procedure launched in late 2013 for the development of the 
site adjacent to the Paradis Tower. The “Paradis Express” 
project involves the construction of an eco-neighbourhood 
(measuring about 35,000 m²) offering a mix of offices, 
housing and local shops. The project is still subject to an 
impact assessment and an application for a single permit.  
 

As soon as it has obtained the permits, Befimmo plans to sell the residential portion of the project to 
a specialist partner, while it will develop the office space according to the commercialisation.  
 
The Paradis Express project was selected from among four finalists in the “Best Futura 
Projects" category of the MIPIM4 Awards 2016. This year, 230 entries from 
43 countries were presented at the MIPIM Awards, and the winners will be 
announced at the ceremony on Thursday 17 March 2016.  
 
 

Quatuor Building | Brussels CBD | North area 

Since the current lease ending early 2018 at the latest, Befimmo is 
planning a new project, the Quatuor Building, to replace the current 
Noord Building which would be demolished, while maintaining the 
option of a refurbishment of the existing building. The strategic 
location of this building, turned to the city centre, near the metro and 
Brussels North, one of the busiest railway stations in Belgium, and its 
visibility alongside the boulevard of the Brussels “inner ring”, are real 
opportunities for future occupants, whether public institutions or 
major corporates. 
 
The request for planning and environmental permits, which were 
introduced in 2014, are ongoing.  
 
The new complex (60,000 m²) would be made up of four independent office buildings forming a single 
architectural unit, designed to ensure maximum flexibility in terms of occupation.  
 
In designing the building, Befimmo aims to achieve an “Outstanding” rating in the BREEAM Design 
phase.  
 
The “all-in” construction cost of the project is estimated at €150 million.  
 
 

  

                                                           
4  MIPIM, the largest international market of real-estate professionals, brings together the most influential players of all 

real-estate sectors (offices, residential, retail, health, sport, logistics and industrial). For more information, please see: 
http://www.mipimawards.com/. 

http://www.mipimawards.com/
http://www.mipimawards.com/
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WTC II | Brussels CBD | North area 

After 46 years of uninterrupted occupation by Belgian Government departments, the current lease 
with the Buildings Agency in Tower II (49,400 m²) of the WTC will expire in December 2018. Befimmo 
is working on a number of redevelopment scenarios to upgrade this site, located in the CBD opposite 
the North Station, with a view to handing it over to a new occupant, thereby generating value. 
 
 

Energy investments and others of the operational portfolio  

Over the 2015 fiscal year, Befimmo invested €9.7 million in its operational portfolio.  

In the context of changing working methods and in order to offer a better user experience to tenants, 
Befimmo is gradually equipping its buildings with facilities such as shared meeting rooms, restaurants, 
spaces for nurseries, a fitness centre, etc., taking into account the specific characteristics of the 
buildings (rental situation, location, etc.). 
 
Furthermore, it continued its multi-year programme5 to improve the energy and environmental 
performance of the buildings (installing water-recovery systems, upgrading BREEAM certifications, 
fitting photovoltaic panels, etc.). As at 31 December 2015 the total coverage of photovoltaic panels in 
the portfolio was 3,760 m², in line with the fixed target6 for the 2015 fiscal year. 
 
Expenditure charged to the income statement included €8.99 million for maintenance, repair, 
refurbishment and initial installation works in the portfolio.  
 
 

Summary of investments of the 2015 fiscal year 

  

Rental space Location Completion Type 

Investment 
realised in 

2015 
(in € million) 

Investment 
(in € million) 

Ongoing projects         12.9   

Brederode 9 and  
Namur 48 

8 200 m² 
Brussels CBD,  

centre 
Mid 2016 Renovation 3.9 15 

Guimard 5 400 m² 
Brussels CBD,  

Leopold 
Second  

quarter 2017 
Renovation 0.5 12 

WTC IV  53 500 m² 
Brussels CBD,  

North 
According to 

commercialisation 
Construction 7.1 140 

Demolition of the 
old Paradis building 

- Liège 
First  

quarter of 2016 
Demolition 1.3 2.2 

Energy investments  
and others 

        9.7   

Total         22.6   

 
 
  

                                                           
5  Befimmo portfolio excluding Fedimmo. 
6  The action plan for 2015 is available on the Befimmo website (http://www.befimmo.be/en/csr). The action plan for 2016 will 

be published on 25 March 2016. 

http://www.befimmo.be/en/csr
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3. Sale of buildings 

Properties that were no longer strategic in view of the short durations of the leases signed with the 
Belgian Government are regularly sold. On the expiry of the leases, these buildings would require 
conversion to other uses that do not tally with the Company’s “pure player” strategy. During the 2015 
fiscal year, the buildings Stassart (Namur) Kasteelstraat 19 (Izegem) and Mons 2 (Mons) were sold at a 
total sale price of €7.2 million, generating a capital gain of €1.0 million. 

 
 

 
4. Property portfolio 

Key figures  

  31.12.2015 31.12.2014 

Fair value of portfolio (in € million) 2 388.3 2 285.2 

Portfolio space(a) 889 800 m² 863 300 m² 

Gross initial yield on properties available for lease 6.19% 6.28% 

Gross potential yield on properties available for lease 6.58% 6.68% 

Occupancy rate of properties available for lease 94.15% 94.07% 

Weighted average duration of leases 8.60 years 8.64 years 

Reversion rate on properties available for lease -8.41% -9.69% 

EPRA Net Initial Yield (NIY) 5.78% 5.89% 

EPRA topped-up NIY 5.91% 5.95% 

EPRA vacancy rate 6.35% 6.50% 
 

(a) As from the 2015 fiscal year Befimmo is publishing the rental space (i.e. above-ground areas) whereas in the past it published 
the total area of the buildings. The figure of 2014 is restated on the same basis. 
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Change in fair values7 of the property portfolio 

  
Change 
2015(a) 

Proportion of 
portfolio(b) 

(31.12.2015) 
Fair value 

(31.12.2015) 
Fair value 

(31.12.2014) 
Offices (in %) (in %) (in € million) (in € million) 

Brussels centre (CBD) 0.13 51.3 1 226.0 1 233.5 

Brussels decentralised -6.00 3.8  91.8  97.1 

Brussels periphery -2.81 6.1  144.7  144.3 

Flanders 2.00 20.6  493.2  483.3 

Wallonia 4.62 7.9  187.9  179.8 

Luxembourg city 2.66 3.6  86.8  84.6 

Properties available for lease 0.53 93.4 2 230.4 2 222.6 

Properties that are being 
constructed or developed for own 
account in order to be leased 

-0.49 6.6  157.4  60.7 

Investment properties 0.47 100.0 2 387.8 2 283.3 

Properties held for sale -3.66 -  0.5  2.0 

Total 0.46 100.0 2 388.3 2 285.2 
 

(a)The change over the 2015 fiscal year is the change in fair value between 1 January 2015 and 31 December 2015 (excluding the 
amount of acquisitions, investments and disinvestments). 

(b) The proportion of portfolio is calculated on the basis of the fair value of the portfolio as at 31 December 2015. 

 
 
As at 31 December 2015, the fair value of Befimmo’s consolidated portfolio is €2,388.3 million, as 
against €2,285.2 million as at 31 December 2014.  
 
This change in value of €103 million incorporates: 

 the renovation or redevelopment works carried out in the portfolio (€22.6 million);  
 the acquisition of the Gateway building following its development (€75 million); 
 the sale of the Stassart, Kasteelstraat 19 and Mons 2 buildings (-€6 million); 
 the changes in fair value (+€11 million or +0.46%) booked to the income statement (IAS 40). 

 
Thus, the fair value of the portfolio (excluding investments) slightly rose over the fiscal year. 
 
 

  

                                                           
7  These values are established in application of the IAS 40 standard which requires investment properties to be booked at 

“fair value”. Fair value is obtained by deducting the average costs for transactions established by independent real-estate 
experts, from the “investment value”. These costs amount to (i) 2.5% for property worth more than €2.5 million and (ii) 
10% (Flanders) or 12.5% (Wallonia and Brussels) for property worth less than €2.5 million. 



10 
 

Rotation of the real-estate experts 
 
Pursuant to the obligation of the rotation of real-estate expert mandates prescribed by the Royal 
Decree of 13 July 2014 on BE-REITs, new three-year valuation mandates were given as from 
1 January 2015 to JLL and CBRE. JLL has also the task of coordinating these valuations. 
 
 

Comment on the value evolution during the 2015 fiscal year 
 
Two trends emerged during the year: 

 The buildings in the portfolio with good locations and with income secured through long 
ongoing leases have benefited from the continuing compression of yields on such properties; 

 Meanwhile, the value of other buildings in the portfolio, located in decentralised areas and in 
the periphery of Brussels and/or with leases approaching expiry, has declined. 

 
 

Change in fair value by quarter 
 

  Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4  Q1-Q4 

2014 0.30% 0.19% -0.10% 0.02% 0.41% 

2015 0.08% -0.12% 0.54% -0.03% 0.46% 

 
 

New rentals and lease renewals 

During the 2015 fiscal year, Befimmo agreed new leases and renewals for some 28,100 m² of space, 
comprising 25,100 m² of offices and 3,000 m² of retail and multi-purpose space. This amount of space 
is 17% higher than the 24,000 m² signed in 2014. 51%8 of the agreements signed relate to leases signed 
with new tenants (25 transactions), the remaining 23 transactions being renewals of existing leases. 
 
In 2015, the Triomphe building, located in the decentralised zone of Brussels, found its “anchor tenant”. 
As from June 2016, the company Aliaxis will occupy 4,200 m² in this recently renovated building, which 
meets the highest quality standards.  
 
In the Brussels periphery, Befimmo signed leases for approximately 15,100 m² of space, among others 
in the Fountain Plaza building, where it has both secured the loyalty of existing tenants (such as 
Sandvik, Hays and Kellogg's) and welcomed four new tenants (notably Epson and Eurofiber).  
 
In Brussels CBD, Befimmo signed leases for a space of around 5,700 m². It mainly involves tenants who 
reaffirmed their confidence in Befimmo by renewing and extending leases. 
 
 

  

                                                           
8  Based on the number of m² let. 
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Occupancy rate9  

The occupancy rate of the properties available for lease is slightly up and amounts to 94.15% at 
31 December 2015 (compared with 94.07% as at 31 December 2014). For all the investment 
properties10, the occupancy rate at 31 December 2015 amounts to 92.64% (compared with 92.31% as 
at 31 December 2014). 
 

 

Weighted average duration of leases 

As at 31 December 2015, the weighted average duration of leases remains stable at 8.60 years as 
against 8.64 years at 31 December 2014. 
 
 

Percentage of rent guaranteed under contract on the basis of the remaining term 
of the leases in the consolidated portfolio11 (for ongoing and signed future 
leases) (in %)  
 

 
 

 
 

Global rental yield  

  Properties available for lease Investment properties(c) 

  31.12.2015 31.12.2014 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 

Gross initial yield(a) 6.19% 6.28% 5.90% 6.13% 

Gross potential yield(b) 6.58% 6.68% 6.32% 6.61% 

 

(a)The gross initial yield is the overall rental yield on current rents. 
(b)The gross potential yield is the overall rental yield on current rent plus the estimated rental value of vacant space. 
(c)Taking into account the properties that are being constructed or developed for own account in order to be leased. 

 
 

  

                                                           
9  Occupancy rate = current rents (including the rate for space let but for which the lease has yet to begin)/(current rent + 

estimated rental value for vacant space). 
10  This includes properties that are being constructed or developed for own account in order to be leased. 
11  Rents for future years calculated on the basis of the present situation, assuming that each tenant leaves at the first break 

and that no further lease is agreed in relation to the current rent as at 31 December 2015. 
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Reversion rate 
 
The reversion rate gives an indication of the impact on current rents of a sudden termination of the 
leases in the portfolio and simultaneous reletting of it at market rents. This ratio does not take account 
of any planned future investments or the resulting level of rents. It is based on the estimated rental 
value of the buildings in their present condition, and is not representative of the potential for value 
creation in the Befimmo portfolio.  
 
As at 31 December 2015, the reversion rate of the properties available for lease amounts to -8.41%, 
compared with -9.69% as at 31 December 2014. 
 
If the full reversion is realised, the impact on the current rent as at 31 December 2015 (€148.7 million) 
of the potential negative reversion of the leases expiring over the next three years would be 
€6.8 million. 
 
The EPRA earnings forecasts for the next three fiscal years presented hereafter (page 28) take account 
of a potential reversion on the expiry of the current leases. 

 
 
Reversion rate in relation with the duration of leases and the proportion of 
portfolio  
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5. Social responsibility 

Befimmo maintains a regular dialogue with all its internal and external stakeholders to improve 
continuously its positioning as a responsible company and landlord. It determined its materiality 
matrix, which has enabled Befimmo to fine-tune its social responsibility strategy, while identifying and 
prioritising environmental, economic and social challenges grouped into four major themes: the 
Environment, the Team, the Tenants and Governance. The response to these priorities is reflected in 
specific measures as well as in qualitative and quantitative objectives that are set out in more detail in 
the CSR Action Plan. This plan, prepared and reviewed each year, is published on the Befimmo website.  
 
Specifically, during the 2015 fiscal year, Befimmo has continued its efforts to cut the energy 
consumption (gas, electricity and water) and waste production of its buildings. It also maintained its 
commitment to improving its BREEAM certification and has raised awareness among its tenants by 
offering them its environmental cooperation agreement. Apart from its recurring activities, Befimmo 
has also worked on a few issues that it regards as a priority, such as:  
 

(i) overall analysis of its value chain with a view to improving the structure and professionalism of 
its procurement and supplier-appraisal system, while incorporating environmental and social 
criteria; 

(ii) enhancing the tenant-oriented approach. Tenant satisfaction is a priority for Befimmo, it strives 
to offer quality properties in good locations, that are flexible, environmentally friendly and 
efficient. The Company also offers them a personalised and full service (property management, 
project management, environmental support, facility management), and provides well-
equipped facilities in its properties (flexible meeting rooms, restaurants, catering, nursery, 
fitness centre, etc.) to ease their everyday lives; 

(iii) analysis of its working environment, with a view to improving it and better responding to the 
needs of its team. The objective over 2016 is to provide a flexible workplace adapted to modern 
technology, that stimulates sharing and creativity among its employees. This analysis is part of 
a comprehensive debate on the way of working (Smart Ways of Working) and its evolution. To 
offer such a space, that is the vision that Befimmo wishes to embrace, as an "office space 
provider", and, logically, starting with its own operation. 

 
In 2016, Befimmo will continue with these various projects in order to meet its targets and with its 
process of dialogue by seeking to achieve a balance between the expectations of its stakeholders and 
the challenges it regularly faces.  
 

  



14 
 

6. Financial report 

Key figures 

  31.12.2015 31.12.2014 

Number of shares issued 23 021 293 22 673 609 

Number of shares not held by the group 23 021 293 22 138 280 

Average number of shares not held by the group 22 198 549 21 570 715 

Shareholders' equity (in € million) 1 265.29 1 195.45 

Net asset value (in € per share)  54.96 54.00 

EPRA NAV (in € per share)  54.91 54.38 

EPRA NNNAV (in € per share)  54.30 52.80 

EPRA like-for-like net rental growth(a) (in %) 1.16% -2.83% 

Net result (in € per share)  4.41 3.19 

Net current result (in € per share)  3.93 3.93 

EPRA earnings (in € per share) 3.89 3.90 

Average financing cost(b) (in %) 2.66% 3.16% 

Weighted average duration of debts (in years) 3.99 3.82 

Debt ratio according to the Royal Decree (in %) 48.37% 47.48% 

Loan-to-value(c) (in %) 45.66% 45.21% 

Return on shareholders' equity(d) (in € per share) 4.43 3.11 

Return on shareholders' equity(d) (in %) 8.29% 5.82% 
 

(a) Trend of the rental income minus property charges at constant perimeter, calculated on the basis of the "EPRA Best Practices 
Recommendations". 

(b) Including margin and hedging costs. 
(c) Loan-to-value (LTV): [(nominal financial debts – cash)/fair value of portfolio]. 
(d) Over a 12-month period ending at the closing of the fiscal year, taking into account the gross dividend reinvestment and the 

participation in the optional dividend. 

 
 
 

Net asset value as at 31 December 2015 

As at 31 December 2015, Befimmo’s total net asset value was €1,265.3 million. 
 
The net asset value is therefore €54.96 per share, as against €54.00 per share as at 31 December 2014.  
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Changes in the net asset value 
 

      Number of 
shares not held 

by the group   (in € per share) (in € million) 

Net asset value as at 31 December 2014 54.00 1 195.4 22 138 280 

Final dividend of the 2014 fiscal year   -19.0   

Other elements of comprehensive income - 
actuarial gains and losses on pension obligations 

   0.1   

Interim dividend of the 2015 fiscal year   -57.3   

Capital increase within the framework of the optional 
dividend 

  18.9   

Private placement of 535 329 own shares   29.3   

Net result as at 31 December 2015   97.9   

Net asset value as at 31 December 2015 54.96 1 265.3 23 021 293 

 
 
 

EPRA NAV and NNNAV 
 

(in € thousand) 31.12.2015   31.12.2014 

Net Asset Value  1 265 295   1 195 448 

Net Asset Value (in € per share)  54.96   54.00 

To include:       

II.   Revaluation at fair value of finance lease credit   173     205 

To exclude:       

IV.  Fair value of financial instruments - 1 359 (a)  8 240 

EPRA NAV  1 264 109   1 203 893 

EPRA NAV (in € per share)  54.91   54.38 

To include:       

I.    Fair value of financial instruments  1 359   - 8 240 

II.   Revaluations at fair value of fixed-rate loans - 15 461   - 26 698 

EPRA NNNAV 1 250 007   1 168 954 

EPRA NNNAV (in € per share)  54.30   52.80 
 

(a)  As from 2015, the heading “Fair value of financial instruments" includes, in addition to hedging instruments, the cumulative 
change in fair value of the USPP debt. Indeed, the fair value of the Cross Currency Swaps in the portfolio cannot be considered 
without taking account of cumulative changes in the fair value of the USPP debt for which they hedge the risk of changes in 
exchange and interest rates. Applying the same approach, the amount of €8,240 thousand mentioned in 2014 would be 
€23,461 thousand.  
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Financial results as at 31 December 2015 

The Auditor has confirmed that its audit of the consolidated financial statements has been substantially 
completed and has not revealed any material correction to be made to the financial information 
included in this press release. 
 
 

Condensed consolidated income statement 
 

(in € thousand) 31.12.2015 31.12.2014  

Net rental result 139 510 138 695 

Net property charges -12 808 -15 506 

Property operating result 126 702 123 189 

Corporate overheads -9 930 -11 110 

Other operating income & charges -1 675 1 289 

Operating result before result on portfolio 115 098 113 369 

Operating margin 82.5% 81.7% 

Gains or losses on disposals of investment properties  967  632 

Net property result 116 064 114 001 

Financial result (excl. changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities) -27 637 -28 104 

Corporate taxes -1 459 -1 119 

Net result before changes in fair value of investment properties and financial 
assets and liabilities 

86 968 84 779 

      

Changes in fair value of investment properties  10 984 9 278 

Changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities - 25 -25 194 

Changes in fair value of investment properties & financial assets and liabilities  10 959 -15 916 
      

Net result 97 927 68 863 

Net current result 87 249 84 779 

EPRA earnings 86 282 84 146 
      

Net result (€/share) 4.41 3.19 

Net current result (€/share) 3.93 3.93 

EPRA earnings (€/share) 3.89 3.90 
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Net result, net current result and EPRA earnings 
 

(in € thousand)  31.12.2015   31.12.2014  

Net result IFRS  97 927  68 863 

Net result IFRS (in € per share)  4.41 3.19 

Adjustments to calculate EPRA earnings - 11 645  15 283 

To exclude:     

I.    Changes in fair value of investment properties and properties held for sale  - 10 984 - 9 278 

II.   Result on disposals of investment properties -  967 -  632 

III.  Negative goodwill/goodwill impairment 138  - 

VI.  Changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities and close-out costs   167  25 194 

EPRA earnings   86 282  84 146 

EPRA earnings (in € per share)  3.89 3.90 

Adjustments to calculate the net current result   967   632 

To include:     

II.  Result on disposals of investment properties   967   632 

Net current result   87 249  84 779 

Net current result (in € per share)  3.93 3.93 

 
 
 

Events with an impact on the perimeter of the Company 
 
The perimeter of the Company's property portfolio was changed during the 2015 fiscal year by the 
following events: 

 disposals of the buildings at rue Stassart in Namur, Kasteelstraat 19 in Izegem and Digue des 
Peupliers in Mons; 

 the incorporation into the portfolio, as work progresses, of the Gateway building. 
 

The comparison of the data per share is also affected by the placement of 535,329 own shares in 
November 2015, and 347,684 new shares issued as part of the optional dividend in December 2015. 
 
 

Analysis of the net result 
 
The net rental result is up by €0.8 million, or 0.6%. This increase is explained mainly by the combined 
impact of a one-off effect related to the commencement of the 27.5 year lease in the new Paradis 
Tower, the payment of compensation for an early departure in early 2015 and a fall in rental income 
related to the change in floor area (-€0.9 million). 
 

All other components of the net rental income (the arrival of new tenants, indexing and the departure 
of tenants) cancel one another out overall. 

 
Net property charges are down by €2.7 million. This change is due mainly to the non-recurring 
elements like the receipt of compensation for an early departure and rental damage, a decline of 
property management expenses and lower project study costs.  
 
The property operating result is therefore up €3.5 million (2.9%).  
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The evolution of the EPRA like-for-like net rental growth in 2015 amounts to +1.16%. 
 
Overheads are down €1.2 million in relation to 2014. This decrease is explained mainly by lower legal 
costs (notably the costs related to the new law on BE-REITs in 2014), expenses for studies of projects 
outside the portfolio and a refund of taxes and levies.  
 
Other operating income and expenditure amounted to -€1.7 million (as against +€1.3 million in 2014), 
due principally to the impact of the restatement, in accordance with IFRS, of rental concessions and 
gratuities granted incorporated into income (+€1.5 million).  
 
An overall gain of €1.0 million was realised on the sale of various buildings in the Fedimmo portfolio, 
at a total selling price of €7.2 million.  
 
The change in fair value of the investment properties (excluding the amount of acquisitions, 
investments and disinvestments) amounted to +€11.0 million, an increase of +0.46%, close to the 
figure for the 2014 fiscal year (+0.41%). 
 
The realised financial result (excluding changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities) passes 
from -€28.1 million in the 2014 fiscal year to -€27.6 million in the 2015 fiscal year. The average financial 
debt over the fiscal year was €1,087.4 million as against €1,012.8 million for 2014. The slight decrease 
in financial charges, despite the rise in the volume of average borrowings of 7.4%, is explained by the 
fall in the average cost of financing from 3.16% in 2014 to 2.66% in 2015. This results mainly from the 
fall in rates and the restructuring of certain hedge instruments. Euribor rates remained at a historic 
low in 2015 (Euribor 1-month and 3-month rates averaged -0.05%). 
 
The change in fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is close to zero as against -€25.2 million 
for the 2014 fiscal year. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities has stabilised following a 
significant decline in 2014, explained by the substantial drop in the interest rate curve at 31 December 
2014 compared with 31 December 2013. 
 
The net result emerging from all of the above items amounts to €97.9 million at 31 December 2015, 
as against €68.9 million at 31 December 2014. 
 
EPRA earnings amounted to €86.3 million, up 2.5% on the previous fiscal year.  
 
Despite the increase in the average number of shares (627,834), EPRA earnings per share were stable 
in relation to last year, at €3.89 at 31 December 2015 (€3.90 at the end of December 2014). 
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Condensed consolidated balance sheet 
 

(in € million) 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 

Investment and held for sale properties  2 388.3  2 285.2 

Other assets 111.9 68.7 

Total assets  2 500.2  2 353.9 

Shareholders' equity  1 265.3  1 195.4 

Financial debts  1 123.9  1 048.6 

Non current    659.4   534.3 

Current(a)   464.5   514.3 

Other debts 111.0 109.9 

Total equity & liabilities  2 500.2  2 353.9 

      

LTV  45.66% 45.21% 
 

(a) Although the commercial paper has to be recorded as a current liability as per IAS 1, the Company has confirmed bank lines 
in excess of one year as a back-up for the commercial paper. 

 
 
 

Financial structure 

Financing arranged during the fiscal year 
 
Private placement of 535,329 own shares 
 
In November 2015, Befimmo arranged a private placement of 535,329 treasury shares, representing 
2.4% of its outstanding shares. 
 
The shares were placed at a price of €55.5 per share. Through this transaction, Befimmo raised 
€29.7 million. The proceeds were used to reduce the debt and to strengthen the Company’s balance 
sheet. The placement of the shares had an impact on the LTV12 ratio of -1.2%13 (in absolute terms). 
 
Other financing  
 
During the 2015 fiscal year, Befimmo set up several European private placements for a total amount 
of €74 million over durations of 7 and 10 years. Furthermore, the Company arranged a new bank credit 
line of €30 million for 5 years and also revised the terms of 5 bilateral lines worth a total of €415 million.  
 
At constant perimeter, and taking into account the progressive financing of the Gateway building and 
the renegotiation of a bilateral line for an amount of €100 million arranged early 2016, the Company 
covered its financing needs until the end of the first quarter of 2017.  
 
  

                                                           
12  Loan-to-value (“LTV”): [(nominal financial debts – cash)/fair value of portfolio]. 
13  Calculated based on an LTV ratio of 46.06% as at 30 September 2015. 
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Maturities for commitments by quarter (in € million) 
 

 
 
 
 

Main characteristics of the financial structure 
 
As at 31 December 2015, Befimmo’s financial structure had the following main characteristics:  

 confirmed financing totalling €1,339.99 million (including 68.9% bank financing), 
€1,090.68 million of which were in use. The volume of unused lines is determined on the basis 
of the Company’s liquidity criteria, taking account of the maturities of the financing 
agreements and the commitments planned for the coming years; 

 a debt ratio of 48.37%14; 
 an LTV ratio of 45.66%15; 
 a weighted average duration of debts of 3.99 years; 
 63.4% of total debts at fixed rates (including IRS16); 
 an average financing cost (margin and hedging cost included) amounting to 2.66% over the 

year, compared with 3.16% for 2014. 
 
On 22 May 2015 the Standard & Poor’s rating agency confirmed the rating of BBB/outlook stable for 
Befimmo’s long-term borrowings and A-2 for its short-term borrowings. 
 
  

                                                           
14  The debt ratio is calculated in accordance with the Royal Decree of 13 July 2014. 
15  Loan-to-value (“LTV”) = [(nominal financial debts – cash)/fair value of portfolio]. 
16  Considering the active hedging instruments as from the first week of January 2016. 
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To reduce its financing costs, Befimmo has a commercial paper programme for an amount up to 
€600 million, €393.75 million of which was in use as at 31 December 2015 for short-term issues and 
€59 million for long-term issues. For short-term issues, this programme has backup facilities consisting 
of the various credit lines arranged. The documentation for this programme also covers the European 
private debt placements. 
 
 

Hedging the interest rate and exchange risk 
 
The package of instruments in place gives the Company a hedge ratio of 96.91%17 as at 
31 December 2015. The hedge ratio remains above 80% until the second quarter of 2017 and above 
50% until the fourth quarter of 2019.  
 
As part of its hedging policy, the Company carried out various operations on hedging instruments over 
the fiscal year: 

 it bought seven IRS worth a total notional amount of €175 million covering the period from 
January 2016 to January 2024 (€75 million), to July 2024 (€50 million), and to April 2025 
(€50 million); the average rate of IRS amounts to 0.4872%; 

 it bought two CAP at 0.50% (€30 million) and 0.85% (€25 million) respectively, covering a 
period of 5 years starting in July 2015; 

 the acquisition of a COLLAR at (0.5475% - 1.15%) (€20 million), covering a period of 6 years, 
starting in January 2016; 

 the extension of two existing IRS by 7 and 8 additional years (for a total notional of €50 million), 
the initial expiry date of which was to be the end of 2017.  

 
Furthermore, during the 2015 fiscal year, Befimmo restructured several IRS (for a total notional of 
€140 million) and its Cross Currency Swaps (for a total notional of €150 million) and placed their 
hedging level at the market rate. 
 
Early 2016, Befimmo arranged two IRS for a notional of €55 million, expiring at the end of 2025. 
 
  

                                                           
17  Hedge ratio = (nominal fixed-rate borrowings + notional rate of IRS and CAP)/total borrowings. Considering the active 

hedging instruments as from the first week of January 2016. 
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Evolution of the portfolio of hedging instruments and fixed-rate debts (as at 16.02.2016) 

 

 
 

Annual average 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

CAP 

Notional 
(in € million) 

366 264 190 94 47 20 - - - 

Average rate 
(in %) 

1.49% 1.38% 1.32% 0.83% 0.87% 1.15% 1.15% - - 

FLOOR 

Notional 
(in € million) 

70 51 50 22 20 20 - - - 

Average rate 
(in %) 

0.94% 0.72% 0.71% 0.57% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% - - 

Fixed-rate 
financing  
(incl. IRS) 

Notional 
(in € million) 

736 716 760 685 596 548 496 438 296 

Average rate(a) 
(in %) 

1.22% 1.06% 1.01% 1.04% 1.09% 1.08% 1.01% 0.91% 0.93% 

 

(a) Average fixed rate excluding credit margin. 
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7. Befimmo share 

Key figures 

  31.12.2015 31.12.2014 

Number of shares issued 23 021 293 22 673 609 

Number of shares not held by the group 23 021 293 22 138 280 

Average number of shares not held by the group 22 198 549 21 570 715 

Highest share price (in €) 69.70 63.70 

Lowest share price (in €) 53.59 49.14 

Closing share price (in €) 55.00 60.21 

Number of shares traded(a) 20 379 355 12 777 448 

Average daily turnover(a) 79 607 50 108 

Free float velocity(a) 116% 77% 

Distribution ratio (in relation to the EPRA earnings) 89% 89% 

Gross dividend (in € per share) 3.45 3.45 

Gross yield(b)  6.27% 5.73% 

Return on share price(c)  -2.92% 26.47% 
 

 (a) Source: Kempen & Co. Based on trading all platforms. 
(b) Gross dividend divided by the closing share price. 
(c) Calculated over a 12-month period ending at the closing of the fiscal year, taking into account the gross dividend 

reinvestment and the participation in the optional dividend. 

 
 
 

Evolution of the share price 

Against a backdrop of volatile financial markets, the Befimmo share fluctuated considerably during 
the 2015 fiscal year. On 31 December 2015 it closed at €55.00 as against €60.21 one year earlier. 
Assuming the reinvestment of the dividends distributed in 2015 (€3.45 gross per share) it offered an 
annual return on share price of -2.92%. Over the 20 years since its listing, the share has offered a total 
annualised return of 7.5%18.  
 

Note that the total number of issued Befimmo shares increased from 22,673,609 to 23,021,293 over 
the year, an increase of 1.5% due to the creation of 347,684 shares linked to the distribution of the 
interim dividend in shares in December. 
 

As at 31 December 2015, the Befimmo share was trading at its net asset value. Befimmo's market 
capitalisation stood at €1,266,171,115 at 31 December 2015. 
 

Based on transactions recorded on all market platforms, the Befimmo share offers growing liquidity, 
with an average daily volume of around 79,60719 shares, which corresponds to a free-float velocity of 
around 116%. This increase in the average daily volume is in line with general market trends.  

                                                           
18  Taking into account the reinvestment of the gross dividend (source: KBC Securities). 
19  Source: Kempen & Co. 
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8. Dividend for the 2015 fiscal year 

Distribution of interim dividend: 44% reinvested in new 
shares 

A proportion of 44% of the interim dividend for the 2015 fiscal year was distributed in new shares 
(347,684 new shares) at a price of €54.39 per share, which increased the Company's equity by 
€18.9 million. 
 
 

Final dividend for the 2015 fiscal year 

The agenda of the Ordinary General Meeting of shareholders to be held on 26 April 2016, at which the 
accounts for the 2015 fiscal year are to be approved, will include a proposal for the distribution of a 
final dividend of €0.86 gross per share. 
 
The final dividend will supplement the interim dividend of €2.59 gross per share paid out in 
December 2015, bringing the total dividend for the fiscal year as planned to €3.45 gross per share. 
 
 
 

9. Key dates for shareholders 2016 

Online publication of the Annual Financial Report 2015 Friday 25 March 2016 

Ordinary General Meeting of the fiscal year closing as at 31 December 2015 Tuesday 26 April 2016 

Payment of the final dividend of the 2015 fiscal year on presentation of coupon 
No 30   
- Ex-date Wednesday 4 May 2016 
- Record date Thursday 5 May 2016 
- Payment date from Friday 6 May 2016 

Interim statement as at 31 March 2016 Wednesday 4 May 2016(a) 

Publication of the half-yearly results and online publication of the Half-Yearly 
Financial Report 2016 

Wednesday 27 July 2016(a) 

Interim statement as at 30 September 2016 Thursday 27 October 2016(a) 

Payment of the interim dividend(b) of the 2016 fiscal year on presentation of 
coupon No 31 

  

- Ex-date Monday 19 December 2016 
- Record date Tuesday 20 December 2016 
- Payment date from Wednesday 21 December 2016 

Publication of the annual results as at 31 December 2016 Thursday 16 February 2017(a) 

Online publication of the Annual Financial Report 2016 Friday 24 March 2017 

Ordinary General Meeting of the fiscal year closing as at 31 December 2016 Tuesday 25 April 2017 

Payment of the final dividend(b) of the 2016 fiscal year on presentation of 
coupon No 32 

  

- Ex-date Wednesday 3 May 2017 
- Record date Thursday 4 May 2017 
- Payment date from Friday 5 May 2017 

 

(a) Publication after the close of the stock exchange. 
(b) Subject to a decision of the Board of Directors. 
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10. Outlook and dividend forecast20 

The Auditor has confirmed that its audit of the EPRA earnings outlook for the years closing at 
31 December 2016, 2017 and 2018 has been completed as to the substance. This audit has not revealed 
any elements indicating that the forecasts wouldn’t have been established in a consistent way as the 
assumptions are established and approved by the Board of Directors and the used accounting basis 
wouldn’t have been consistent with the accounting policies drawn up for the financial statements. 
 
 
The outlook for the next three fiscal years, prepared in accordance with IFRS standards and presented 
in consolidated form, is based on information available at the closing of the annual accounts 
(principally existing agreements) and on Befimmo’s assumptions and assessments of certain risks. 
 
Befimmo doesn’t publish assumptions about changes in fair value of the financial assets and liabilities 
(IAS 39) and in fair values of the property portfolio (IAS 40). IAS 39 and 40 aggregates are in fact 
unrealised items of the income statement. Befimmo is therefore forecasting only its future EPRA 
earnings. 
 
 

EPRA earnings outlook 

The forecasts assume a stable perimeter of its property assets and equity. It is assumed, however, that 
shareholders avail themselves each year of the opportunity to obtain a dividend in new shares of about 
30%21

 of the amount of the interim optional dividend net of the withholding tax proposed in 
December22, and that the disposals of properties (that are no longer strategic) will take place in 2016 
(to approximately €14,63 million, based on the fair value of the buildings concerned as at 
31 December 2015, representing a current annual rent of €1.1 million as at 31 December 2015). 
Forecasts do not take account of new acquisitions or any new investments, apart from the work 
planned. Accordingly, these projections do not include any assumption about growth. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

                                                           
20  Disclaimer This outlook may not be interpreted as a commitment on the part of Befimmo. Whether or not these forecasts 

will actually be achieved depends on a number of factors beyond Befimmo’s control, such as developments on the real-
estate and financial markets. Given the present context of uncertainty and economic recession, the assumptions used 
may be highly volatile in future. The assumptions and risk assessments seemed reasonable at the time they were made 
but, since it is impossible to predict future events, they may or may not prove to be correct. Accordingly, Befimmo’s actual 
results, financial situation, performance or achievements, or the market trend, may differ substantially from these 
forecasts. Given these uncertainties, shareholders should not give undue credence to these forecasts. Moreover, these 
forecasts are valid only at the time of writing of this press release. Befimmo does not undertake to update the forecasts, 
for example to reflect a change in the assumptions on which they are based, except of course as required by law, notably 
the law of 2 August 2002 on the surveillance of the financial sector and financial services, and the Royal Decree of 
14 November 2007 on the obligations of issuers of financial instruments admitted to trading on a regulated market. 

21  In 2015, a proportion of 44% of the coupons representing the dividend was reinvested in new shares. 
22  The amount of the interim dividend used in the outlook (covering three quarters) is assumed to be constant at €2.59 

gross per share. 
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Assumptions 
 
The following external and internal assumptions were considered when preparing the outlook:  
 

  Realised Assumptions 

  2015 2016 2017 2018 

External assumptions         

Evolution of the health index (annual average) 1.05% 1.54% 1.20% 1.30% 

Average of Euribor 1- and 3-month interest rates -0.05% -0.22% -0.16% 0.18% 

Internal assumptions         

Impact of the health index on rents (on an annual basis) 1.19% 1.45% 1.20% 1.30% 

Perception ratios of rents(a) 91.87% 91.93% 92.85% 90.29% 

Average financing cost 
(including margin and hedging costs) 

2.66% 2.20% 2.28% 2.37% 

Total number of shares 23 021 293 23 277 085 23 535 719 23 787 888 
 

(a) The ratio of actual net income to potential income is calculated by dividing all rents actually received during the fiscal year 
by all rents that would have been received during that year had not only the let space but also the vacant space been let 
throughout the year at the estimated rental value (ERV). 

 
 

 The indexing rates applied to rents are based on forecast changes in the health index 
established by the Planning Office (Bureau du Plan) (five-year plan published in July 2015 and 
update of the short-term outlook in December 2015). 

 The interest rates are the average of the forecast Euribor 1 and 3 month rates established by 
three major Belgian financial institutions and market rates (“forward” rates) over the next 
three fiscal years. These forecasts were made in late January 2016. 

 Assumptions about rent collection rates are made on the basis of an individual assessment of 
each lease. This is the ratio of the net income realised (2015) or budgeted (2016 onwards) to 
potential income.  

 The average financing cost covers all financial charges, including the theoretical linear 
amortisation of premiums paid for the purchase of hedging instruments. 

 
Real-estate assumptions 
 
In addition to the general market trends, Befimmo has incorporated into its forecasts the actual 
characteristics of its buildings, mainly in terms of the rental situation of the portfolio (notably the 
residual duration of the leases), potential reversion of the rents and the obsolescence of the buildings 
(technical and environmental performance, etc.). 
 
Expiry of leases 
 
The graph hereafter illustrates the full-year impact (in %) of the lease expiries (first possible break). 
This impact is calculated based on the annual current rent as at 31 December 2015. Each percentage 
corresponds to the sum of the annual rent for the leases that have an intermediate or final expiry date 
falling during the year23.  
 
  

                                                           
23  The rents of leases reaching maturity in December are included in the year following this maturity. 
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Expiry of leases (first possible break) – Full-year impact (in %) 
 

 
 
 
Income guaranteed under contract  
 
The graph hereafter illustrates the risks on income taken into account in the outlook. Rents potentially 
at risk with an expiry over the next three years have been included in the EPRA earnings outlook set 
out below, based on an estimated probability of the tenant departing. 
 
For example, for the 2016 fiscal year, this graph shows that the budgeted income is 99% guaranteed 
under contracts. In the same year, 1% of budgeted income is therefore under unsecured contracts 
(owing to an expiry) and/or based on relet assumptions. Note also that the potential rent from vacant 
space (shown in light grey in the graph) is assessed on the basis of the estimated rental value.  
 
 
Income guaranteed under contract  
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Work planned and estimated over the next three years 
 

  

Rental space Location Type 

Forecasts  
(in € million) 

  2016 2017 2018 

Ikaros Business Park Phase I 9 600 m² 
Brussels, 

periphery 
Renovation 2.9 6.5 - 

Brederode 9 and Namur 48 8 200 m² 
Brussels CBD, 

centre 
Renovation 10.1 - - 

Brederode Corner 6 500 m² 
Brussels CBD, 

centre 
Renovation 0.3 4.1 9.0 

WTC IV 53 500 m² 
Brussels CBD, 

North 
Construction 12.0 1.8 * 

Quatuor Building 60 000 m² 
Brussels CBD, 

North 
Construction 2.3 4.3 36.5 

Paradis Phase 2 20 000 m² Liège Construction 2.6 17.7 26.7 

Energy investments and 
others 

- - - 27.8 15.2 7.1 

Total - - - 58.1 49.7 79.3 
 

(a) Amount according to commercialisation. 

 
 

Forecast of consolidated EPRA earnings 

  Realised Forecasts 

(in € thousand) 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Rental income 140 063 140 051 142 991 142 832 

Charges linked to letting - 553 - 919 - 960 - 968 

Net rental result 139 510 139 133 142 031 141 864 

Net property charges -12 808 -16 144 -10 539 -7 972 

Property operating result 126 702 122 989 131 492 133 892 

Corporate overheads -9 930 -10 533 -11 472 -11 483 

Other operating income and charges  
(excl. goodwill impairment) 

-1 536 -1 060 - 281  261 

Operating result before result on portfolio 115 236 111 396 119 739 122 670 

Financial result (excl. the changes in fair value of 
the assets and liabilities and close-out costs) 

-27 495 -23 501 -25 561 -26 511 

Corporate taxes -1 459 -1 170 -1 175 -1 180 

EPRA earnings 86 282 86 724 93 003 94 980 

EPRA earnings (in € per share) 3.89 3.77 3.99 4.03 

          

Average number of shares 22 198 549 23 032 506 23 288 423 23 546 773 
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Dividend forecast of the 2016 fiscal year 

The assumptions used for making forecasts at constant perimeter indicate that EPRA earnings of €3.77 
per share should be achieved in the 2016 fiscal year. 
 
All other things being equal and based on these forecasts at constant perimeter, Befimmo expects to 
be able to offer a gross dividend of €3.45 per share for the 2016 fiscal year. It may be paid via an interim 
dividend24 of €2.59 in December 2016 and a final dividend25 of €0.86 in May 2017. Based on a share 
price of €55.00 and, based on the net asset value of €54.96 as at 31 December 2015, this dividend 
would give a gross yield of 6.3%. 
 
The dividend in subsequent years will depend on the economic climate and the investment 
opportunities that the Company takes, while continuing to benefit from a stable income, thanks to the 
defensive nature of its property assets. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

                                                           
24  Subject to a decision of the Board of Directors. 
25  Subject to a decision of the Board of Directors. 



30 
 

Befimmo proudly presents its new website:  
www.befimmo.be 

 
The Annual Financial Report 2015 will be available at the registered office of the Company and on  

the website as from Friday 25 March 2016. 
 

Befimmo is fully committed to standardise its financial reporting and its reporting on Social 
Responsibility – with a view to improving the quality and comparability of the information – adopting 

EPRA reporting guidelines and GRI G4 guidelines.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Befimmo is a Belgian REIT (SIR/GVV), a real-estate operator specialised in high-quality office buildings 

located in Belgium, mainly in Brussels, and the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg. 
 

Its portfolio currently consists of around one hundred office buildings, with a total space of more than 
850,000 m².  

 
As at 31 December 2015, the fair value of the portfolio was assessed at €2,388.3 million. 

The Company strives to enhance its current portfolio while seizing any investment opportunity that can 
create value for its shareholders. 

 
Listed on Euronext Brussels since it was created and member of the BEL 20 index since March 2009, 

Befimmo pursues an informed strategy of optimising its results over the long term. 
 

Befimmo endeavours to incorporate the challenges of sustainable development into its strategic 
thinking, and models its day-to-day activities on the principles of social responsibility. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further infomation: 
Befimmo SA 

Caroline Kerremans | IR & External Communication Manager 
Chaussée de Wavre 1945 - 1160 Brussels 
Tel.: 02/679.38.13 | Fax: 02/679.38.66 

Email: c.kerremans@befimmo.be | www.befimmo.be 
 

http://www.befimmo.be/
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11. Appendices 

Consolidated income statement (in € thousand) 

    31.12.15 31.12.14  

I. (+) Rental income 140 063 139 690 

III. (+/-) Charges linked to letting - 553 - 995 

NET RENTAL RESULT 139 510 138 695 

IV. (+) Recovery of property charges 7 486 11 525 

V. 
(+) Recovery of rental charges and taxes normally paid by tenants on let  
      properties 

29 188 26 309 

VII. (-) Rental charges and taxes normally paid by tenants on let  
     properties 

-28 009 -25 834 

VIII. (+/-) Other revenue and charges for letting  646  224 

PROPERTY RESULT 148 820 150 919 

IX. (-) Technical costs -9 787 -14 300 

X. (-) Commercial costs - 911 -1 092 

XI. (-) Charges and taxes on unlet properties -5 235 -3 586 

XII. (-) Property management costs -2 494 -2 828 

XIII. (-) Other property charges -3 691 -5 923 

  (+/-) Property charges -22 118 -27 729 

PROPERTY OPERATING RESULT 126 702 123 189 

XIV. (-) Corporate overheads -9 930 -11 110 

XV. (+/-) Other operating income and charges -1 675 1 289 

OPERATING RESULT BEFORE RESULT ON PORTFOLIO 115 098 113 369 

XVI. (+/-) Gains and losses on disposals of investment properties  967  632 

XVIII. (+/-) Changes in fair value of investment properties 10 984 9 278 

OPERATING RESULT 127 048 123 280 

XX. (+) Financial income 1 066  128 

XXI. (-) Net interest charges -25 288 -25 574 

XXII. (-) Other financial charges -3 415 -2 657 

XXIII. (+/-) Changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities - 25 -25 194 

  (+/-) Financial result -27 662 -53 298 

PRE-TAX RESULT 99 386 69 982 

XXV. (-) Corporation tax -1 459 -1 119 

  (+/-) Taxes -1 459 -1 119 

NET RESULT 97 927 68 863 

        

BASIC NET RESULT AND DILUTED (€/share) 4.41 3.19 

        

Other comprehensive income - actuarial gains and losses - non-recyclable  131 - 530 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 98 058 68 333 
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Consolidated balance sheet (in € thousand) 

ASSETS 31.12.15 31.12.14 

I. Non-current assets 2 459 828 2 322 040 

A. Goodwill  14 552  14 808 

C. Investment properties 2 387 806 2 283 268 

D. Other property, plant and equipment   997   709 

E. Non-current financial assets  54 809  21 461 

F.  Finance lease receivables  1 664  1 794 

II. Current assets  40 406  31 891 

A. Properties held for sale   484  1 967 

B. Current financial assets  1 814  1 740 

C. Finance lease receivables   131   128 

D. Trade receivables  21 226  20 529 

E. Tax receivables and other current assets  12 996  3 562 

F. Cash and cash equivalents   215   82 

G. Deferred charges and accrued income  3 540  3 883 

TOTAL ASSETS 2 500 234 2 353 931 

        

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 31.12.15 31.12.14 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1 265 295 1 195 448 

I. Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 1 265 295 1 195 448 

A. Capital  323 661  319 066 

B. Share premium account  702 548  688 688 

C. Reserves  198 497  175 070 

D. Net result for the fiscal year  40 589  12 624 

LIABILITIES 1 234 939 1 158 483 

I. Non-current liabilities  674 530  557 623 

B. Non-current financial debts  659 360  534 261 

  a. Credit institution  209 080  175 880 

  c. Other  450 280  358 381 

      Bond issues  161 910  161 842 

  EUPP  103 813  30 000 

  USPP  182 809  164 579 

      Guarantees received  1 749  1 960 

C. Other non-current financial liabilities  15 169  23 362 

II. Current liabilities  560 410  600 859 

A. Provisions  2 239  2 854 

B. Current financial debts  464 547  514 301 

  a. Credit institution  70 797  30 763 

  c. Other  393 750  483 538 

      Bond issues - 110 038 

  Commercial papers  393 750  373 500 

C. Other current financial liabilities -   161 

D. Trade debts and other current debts  56 483  57 277 

E. Other current liabilities  4 920  4 607 

F. Accrued charges and deferred income  32 221  21 659 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2 500 234 2 353 931 

 
 


